Tirkiye Klinikleri Tip Bilimleri Dergisi
Turkiye Klinikleri Journal of Medical Sciences

Turkiye Klinikleri J Med Sci. 2020;40(3):306-12

I ORIJINAL ARASTIRMA ORIGINAL RESEARCH I

DOI: 10.5336/medsci.2019-72988

Working Environments and Health Behaviors of Barbers
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ABSTRACT Objective: The study aims to evaluate the working envi-
ronments and health behaviors of barbers. Material and Methods: The
study was a cross-sectional study and conducted with 206 barbers. The
study was carried out between May and September 2019 in barbershops
operating in Izmit, Kartepe, and Basiskele districts of the city of Ko-
caeli. Survey form was used in the research. The descriptive statistics
were presented as distribution of frequencies, and percentages. Results:
Of the participants 33.5% were in the 31-40 age group, the mean age
was 38.3+9.9 years. 77.2% of the participants were married, 45.6% were
secondary school graduates. In the study, it was observed that 55.0% of
the barbers washed their hands before and after each procedure, 42.9%
had hepatitis B vaccination, and 96.6% stopped the bleeding with
hematite (bloodstone) when the customer had bleeding. Leg pain was de-
tected in 35.4% and lower back pain was detected in 21.8% of the par-
ticipants. 55.0% of the barbers stated that they washed their hands before
and after each procedure, 42.9% had regular health check-ups, 35.6%
had their last check-up in one month. 37.9% of the participants stated
that they cleaned their equipment with disinfection machine, 15.0%
with disinfectants, 13.6% with alcohol and bleach. Conclusion: It was
determined in the study that approximately half of the barbers washed
their hands before and after each procedure. Barbers are recommended
to be trained in hygiene and infectious diseases.
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OZET Amag: Arastirmada erkek kuaforlerin alisma ortamlar: ve sag-
lik davraniglarinin degerlendirilmesi amaglanmaktadir. Gereg ve Yon-
temler: Arastirma kesitsel tipte bir ¢alisma olup, 206 erkek kuaforle
yuritilmistiir. Arastirma Mayis-Eyliil 2019 tarihlerinde Kocaeli ili
[zmit, Kartepe ve Basiskele ilgelerinde faaliyet gosteren erkek kuafor-
lerde gergeklestirilmistir. Arastirmada anket formu kullanilmistir. Ta-
nimlayici istatistikler, frekans dagilimi ve yiizde olarak sunulmustur.
Bulgular: Arastirmaya katilanlarin %33,5°1 31-40 yas grubunda olup;
yaslar1 ortalamasi 38,3+9,9°dur. Katilimcilarin %77,2’si evli, %45,6’s1
ortaokul mezunudur. Calismada erkek kuaforlerin %55,0’inin her is-
lemden 6nce ve sonra ellerini yikadigi; %42,9 unun hepatit B asis1 yap-
tirdigr ve %96,6’smin misteri kanadiginda kan tasi ile durdurdugu
saptanmistir. Arastirmaya katilanlarin %35,4’tinde bacaklarda agri,
%21,8’inde bel agrisi tespit edilmistir. Calismada, berberlerin %55,0'
her islemden 6nce ve sonra ellerini yikadiklarini,%42,9'unun diizenli
saglik kontrolleri,%35,6'sinin bir ay i¢inde son kontrolleri oldugunu
belirtti. Aragtirmaya katilanlarin %37,9’u dezenfeksiyon makinesi,
%15,0’1 dezenfektan madde, %13,6’s1 alkol ve ¢amasir suyu ile aletleri
temizledigini belirtmistir. Sonu¢: Calismada erkek kuaforlerin yakla-
sik yarisinin her islemden 6nce ve sonra ellerini yikadigi saptanmistir.
Erkek kuaforlere hijyen ve bulasici hastaliklar hakkinda egitimler ve-
rilmesi Onerilmektedir.

Anahtar Kelimeler: Hijyen; saglik davranigi; Hepatit B; berberlik

Hairdressers and barbers have many potential
health hazards in their workplaces, including biolog-
ical, chemical, physical, and ergonomic factors.!
There are hundreds of chemicals in cosmetic prod-
ucts commonly used by hairdressers and barbers such
as shampoos, hair dyes, sprays, and hair condition-
ers.” Hairdressers and barbers may be exposed to a
large number of chemicals in their working environ-
ments, usually without adequate ventilation or using
personal protective equipment.®

Hairdressers and barbers are exposed to vari-
ous occupational health risks such as standing for a
long time, low posture and mechanical loading gen-
erally in the joints, working for a long time without
having a break and thus missed meals.* Occupation-
related musculoskeletal disorders, including upper
extremity disorders, carpal tunnel syndrome, ten-
dinitis and back problems, are common in hair-
dressers and barbers. These are attributed to the
need to maintain strange positions of the upper body
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and extremities and to make excessive repetitive
movements.’

The incidence of occupational skin diseases is
high in hairdressers and barbers. The most commonly
reported skin diseases include allergic and irritant
dermatitis.® Hairdressers and barbers are also exposed
to physical risk factors such as noise and high tem-
peratures.*

During haircutting, hairdressers and barbers may
be exposed to blood contact with their customers due
to accidental or unsafe practices and may catch
blood-borne infections. They can also transmit their
infections to their customers or transfer the infection
from one customer to another.”

Studies on the working environments, applica-
tions, health information, and behaviors of barbers
are insufficient. The study aims to evaluate the work-
ing environments and health behaviors of barbers.

I MATERIAL AND METHODS

This is a cross-sectional study. The study was carried
out between May and September 2019 in barbershops
operating in Izmit, Kartepe, and Basiskele districts of
the city of Kocaeli. Survey form was used in the re-
search. There are 419 barbers in total. The number of
barbers to be targeted was calculated as 201 accord-
ing to the formula of n=(N* t(1-a)**p*q)/[S**(N-1)
+ t(1-a)**p*q] used in the calculation of sample size
in cases where the number of individuals in the pop-
ulation is known by assuming N=419, S= 0.05,
p=0.50, q=0.50, t(1-a)=1.96. The study was con-
ducted with 206 barbers. Ethics committee approval
for the study was obtained from the Clinical Research
Ethics Committee of the University of Health Sci-
ences Derince Training and Research Hospital (date:
25.04.2019, issue: 2019-20). A questionnaire was
used in the study. The study was conducted in accor-
dance with the Declaration of Helsinki Principles.
Permission was obtained from the participants.

The study data were evaluated with SPSS 22.0
program. The descriptive statistics were presented as
distribution of frequencies and percentages. If the
variables are normally distributed, they are presented
as mean + standard deviation, if not, by the median
(minimum-maximum).
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I RESULTS

206 barbers were reached within the scope of the study.

Of the participants 33.5% (n=69) were in the 31-
40 age group, the mean age was 38.3+9.9. 77.2%
(n=159) of the participants were married, 45.6%
(n=94) were secondary school graduates, 79.6%
(n=164) were business owners, 80.5% (n=165) were
masters, 79.6% (n=164) worked 6 days a week, and
the median duration of occupational work was 22 (1;
50) years (Table 1).

TABLE 1: Distribution of socio-demographic
characteristics of the participants.
n (%)*

Age

30 years and below 51 (24.7)

Between 31-40 years 69 (33.5)

Between 41-50 years 64 (31.1)

51 years and above 22(10.7)

Total 206 (100)
Marital status

Married 159 (77.2)

Single 47 (22.8)

Total 206 (100)
Educational status

Primary school graduate 79 (38.4)

Secondary school graduate 94 (45.6)

High school graduate and higher 33(16.0)

Total 206 (100)
Position in the workplace

Business owner 164 (79.6)

Employed 42 (20.4)

Total 206 (100)
Occupational position

Master 165 (80.5)

Assistant 36 (17.6)

Apprentice 4(1.9)

Total 205 (100)
Duration of occupational work (years)

Median (Min; Max) 22 (1;50)
Number of days worked per week

5 7(3.4)

6 164 (79.6)

7 35(17.0)

Total 206 (100)

*: Column percentage.
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Of the workplaces visited in the study, the size of
23.8% (n=49) was 15 m? or below, 28.2% (n=58) was
between 16-20 m?, 15.5% (n=32) was between 21-25
m? and 32.5% (n=67) was 26 m’ and above. 26.7%
(n=55) of the participants stated that they sent towels
to wash after each customer, 12.1% (n=25) sent them
to wash after two customers, 23.3% (n=48) every
evening, and 7.8% (n=16) stated that they used dis-
posable towels. There were medicine cabinets in
23.8% (n=49) and medical waste containers in 12.6%
(n=26) of the workplaces.

In the study, 55.0% (n=110) of the barbers stated
that they washed their hands before and after each
procedure, 43.0% (n=88) had regular health check-
ups, 35.6% (n=52) had their last check-up in one
month, 12.1% (n=25) had a chronic disease, 13.9%
(n=28) were using drugs regularly, 54.9% (n=112)
were smoking, and 3.9% (n=8) had been injured in
the workplace within the last year (Table 2).

In the study, 44.7% (n=92) of the barbers stated
that there was a risk of infectious disease in their
works. To protect themselves against infectious dis-
eases, 85.9% (n=177) stated that they washed their
hands, 42.9% (n=87) had hepatitis B vaccination,
82.0% (n=168) had tetanus vaccination, 71.1%
(n=145) received hygiene education, and 96.6%
(n=199) stopped the bleeding with hematite when the
customer had bleeding (Table 3).

Of the participants 37.9% (n=78) stated that they
cleaned their equipment (scissors, comb, brush, etc.)
with disinfection machine, 15.0% (n=31) with disin-
fectants, 13.6% (n=28) with alcohol and bleach.
77.7% (n=160) of the employees stated that steriliza-
tion was carried out in their workplaces, and 47.5%
(n=76) of them carried out their sterilization proce-
dures by ultraviolet light, 30.6% (n=49) with alcohol,
28.8% (n=46) by immersing in disinfectants and
20.0% (n=32) by washing with soapy water.

In the study, 77.9% (n=155) of the participants
stated that hepatitis B was a disease with serious dam-
ages, 69.3% (n=142) stated that hepatitis B was an
infectious disease and 49.0% (n=100) stated that hep-
atitis C was a disease with serious damages, 39.6%
(n=80) stated that hepatitis C was an infectious dis-
ease, 95.1% (n=195) stated that AIDS was a disease
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TABLE 2: Distribution of health status and behaviors of
the participants.
n (%)*

Frequency of handwashing during the day

At odd times 29 (14.5)

Before the procedure 27 (13.5)

After the procedure 34 (17.0)

Before and after the procedure 110 (55.0)

Total 200 (100)
Status of having regular health check-ups

Yes 88 (43.0)

No 117 (57.0)

Total 205 (100)
Last check-up time

In one month 52 (35.6)

Three months 23 (15.8)

Six months 32 (21.9)

One year or more 39 (26.7)

Total 146 (100)
Presence of chronic disease

Yes 25 (12.1)

No 181 (87.9)

Total 206 (100)
Regular drug use

Yes 28 (13.9)

No 174 (86.1)

Total 202 (100)
Smoking status

Never smoked 45 (22.1)

Used to smoke, but quit 47 (23.0)

Still smoking 112 (54.9)

Total 204 (100)
Injury at work within the last year

Yes 8(3.9)

No 196 (96.1)

Total 204 (100)
Number of injuries

Median (Min; Max) 2(1;5)

*: Column percentage.

with serious damages, 94.1% (n=190) stated that
AIDS was an infectious disease (Table 4).

It was detected that 35.4% (n=73) of the partici-
pants had pain in their legs, 21.8% (n=45) had lower
back pain, 21.4% (n=44) had neck pain, 19.9% (n=41)
had back pain, 16.5% (n=34) had headache, and 10.7%
(n=22) had pain in their hands and arms (Table 5).
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TABLE 3: Distribution of behaviors of the participants
related to infectious diseases.
n (%)*
Presence of infectious disease risk in your work
Yes 92 (44.7)
No 114 (55.3)
Total 206 (100)
Actions for protection against infectious diseases **
| don't do anything. 8(3.9)
| wear a mask 26 (12.6)
| wear gloves 35(17.0)
| wash my hands 177 (85.9)
Total 206 (100)
Status of having hepatitis B vaccination
Yes 87 (42.9)
No 116 (57.1)
Total 203 (100)
Status of having a tetanus vaccination
Yes 168 (82.0)
No 37(18.0)
Total 205 (100)
Status of receiving hygiene education
Yes 145 (71.1)
No 59 (28.9)
Total 204 (100)
Method of stopping the bleeding of the customer**
Dry cotton 12(5.8)
Cologne 9(4.4)
Tincture of iodine 5(24)
Hematite (Bloodstone) 199 (96.6)
Alcohol 3(1.5)
Total 206 (100)

*: Column percentage **: More than one option is selected, percentages are calculated
over the total people.

I DISCUSSION

More than half of the barbers in the study were
found to be smokers. Galiotte et al. found that
31.9% of the hairdressers were smoking in a study
conducted with hairdressers in Brazil.® Mandira-
cioglu et al. found that 54.3% of the barbers and
hairdressers were smoking in a study conducted
with barbers and hairdressers in Izmir.’ In a study
conducted by Hakim and Abdel-Hamid, it was
found that 67.5% of the hairdressers were smok-
ing.'” Studies show that hairdressers smoke too
much.

Of the participants 55% stated that they washed
their hands before and after each procedure. 75.6%
stated that they washed their hands before and after
each procedure in a study conducted by Kose et al.
in barbers’, hairdressers’ salons and beauty parlors in
Izmir.” 52% stated that they washed their hands at
odd times and 48% after each procedure in a study
conducted by Sahin et al. with hairdressers.!! Duru-
soy et al. found in their study conducted with mani-
curists and pedicurists that 52.3% washed their hands
before and after the procedure.'? In a study conducted
by Demir et al. with barbers and hairdressers in

TABLE 4: Information status of the participants related
to infectious diseases.
n (%)*

Is hepatitis B a disease with serious damages?

Yes 155 (77.9)

No 10 (5.0)

| do not know 34 (17.1)

Total 199 (100)
Is hepatitis B an infectious disease?

Yes 142 (69.3)

No 21(10.2)

| do not know 42 (20.5)

Total 205 (100)
Is hepatitis C a disease with serious damages?

Yes 100 (49.0)

No 12 (5.9)

| do not know 92 (45.1)

Total 204 (100)
Is hepatitis C an infectious disease?

Yes 80 (39.6)

No 17 (8.4)

| do not know 105 (52.0)

Total 202 (100)
Is AIDS a disease with serious damages?

Yes 195 (95.1)

No 3(1.5)

| do not know 7(3.4)

Total 205 (100)
Is AIDS an infectious disease?

Yes 190 (94.1)

No 3(1.5)

| do not know 9(4.5)

Total 202 (100)

*: Column percentage.
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TABLE 5: Distribution of health complaints of the participants.
Presence of complaints Increased complaints while working
Complaints n (%)* Total (%)* n (%)* Total (%)*
Pain in the legs 73 (35.4) 206 (100) 56 (76.7) 73 (100)
Lower back pain 45 (21.8) 206 (100) 35(77.8) 45 (100)
Neck pain 44 (21.4) 206 (100) 31(70.5) 44 (100)
Back pain 41(19.9) 206 (100) 32 (78.0) 41 (100)
Headache 34 (16.5) 206 (100) 12 (35.3) 34 (100)
Pain in the hands and arms 22 (10.7) 206 (100) 14 (63.6) 22 (100)
Fungal infection 16 (7.8) 206 (100) 8 (50.0) 16 (100)
Watering of eyes 16 (7.8) 206 (100) 7 (43.8) 16 (100)
Skin dryness and rash 13 (6.31) 206 (100) 5(38.5) 13 (100)
ltching 7(3.39) 206 (100) 5(71.4) 7 (100)

*: Column percentage.

Adiyaman, 56% stated that they washed their hands
after each customer, 24% when their hands got dirty
and 20% at the end of working hours.!* Togan et al.
determined that 76% of the hairdressers washed their
hands after each customer in their study conducted
with hairdressers in Aksaray.'* The frequency of hand
washing before and after the procedure is observed
to be low in these studies. This may be due to the ed-
ucation levels and lack of training on the hygiene of
hairdressers and barbers.

In the study, 26.6% of the participants stated
that they sent towels to wash after each customer,
23.3% sent them to wash every evening and 7.7%
stated that they used disposable towels. In the study
of Togan et al., 47.5% stated that they used separate
towels for each customer and 38.9% stated that
they used disposable towels.'* In our study, the fre-
quency of using separate towels was as low as in the
other studies.

Of the barbers 42.8% were found to have hep-
atitis B vaccination in the present study. 39.3% were
found to have hepatitis B vaccination in the study
conducted by Sahin et al.!! Durusoy et al. found that
60% had hepatitis B vaccination in their study.'?
Togan et al. determined in their study that 28.8%
had hepatitis B vaccination.'* Although it is impor-
tant to have hepatitis B vaccination in hairdressers
and barbers, vaccination rates are observed to be
very insufficient.
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Of the participants 96.6% stated that they
stopped the bleeding with hematite. Kose et al.
found in their study that 35.9% used hematite,
44.4% used dry cotton and 19.7% used cotton with
cologne for clotting.” In the study conducted by
Togan et al., 25% stated that they stopped the bleed-
ing with dry cotton, 18.6% with tincture of iodine,
15% with alcohol, 10% with cologne and 3.4% with
hematite.'*

Of the participants 37.8% stated that they
cleaned their equipment (scissors, comb, brush, etc.)
with disinfection machine, 15.0% with disinfectants,
and 13.5% with alcohol and bleach in the study.
77.6% of the employees stated that sterilization was
carried out in their workplaces, and 47.5% of them
carried out their sterilization procedures by ultravio-
let light, 30.6% with alcohol, 28.7% by immersing in
disinfectants and 20.0% by washing with soapy
water. Mandiracioglu et al. determined that 80.9%
used ultraviolet sterilization devices, 9.2% preferred
to wash their equipment with soapy water, 41.7%
wiped it with alcohol and 12.7% immersed it in dis-
infectant chemicals in their study.’ In the study of
Sahin et al., 39.5% stated that they cleaned their
equipment with sterilization device, 16.9% with
bleach, 32.3% with zephiran/disinfectant, and 9.7%
with clear water.!! In the study conducted by Durusoy
et al., 90.5% stated that they disinfected their equip-
ment with dry-heat sterilizer, 29.4% stated that they
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wiped it with cologne/alcohol, 19.8% stated that they
kept it in bleach.'” In the study of Demir et al., 48.9%
stated that they used ultraviolet light, 25% boiling
method, 13.8% dry-heat sterilizer, 11.5% autoclave."
It was found in the study of Togan et al. that 45.8%
used ultraviolet sterilization device, and 27.1% used
alcohol.™

It was found that 35.4% of the participants had
pain in their legs, 21.8% had lower back pain,
21.3% had neck pain, and 19.9% had back pain.
Mandiracioglu et al. found that 32% had muscu-
loskeletal disorders and the most common ones
were lower back pain in 27.4% and lumbago in
25.5% in their study.’ In the study conducted by
Hassan and Bayomy, it was found that 13.8% had
pain in their elbow, 12.5% in their lower back and
shoulder, 11.3% in their hand/wrist, and 10% in
their leg and foot within the last 12 months.'> Lower
back pain was found in 32% and shoulder/arm pain
was found in 36% in the study conducted by Hakim
and Abdel-Hamid.!® Mermer et al. found that 59.1%
had neck pain, 57.7% shoulder pain, 51.2% leg pain,
46.1% lower back pain and 42.6% wrist pain in their
study.'® Studies show that musculoskeletal problems
are at a significant degree.

It was determined that 16.5% of the barbers in
the study had a headache, 7.7% eye-watering and
fungal infection, and 6.3% skin dryness and rash.
Mandiracioglu et al. found in their study that 35%
had at least one allergic complaint, 5.8% had a
headache, and 15.5% had varicose veins.’ It was
found in the study conducted by Hakim and Abdel-
Hamid that 31% had watery eyes and 22% had
coughs.'® Conjunctivitis was observed in 38.7% and
fatigue was observed in 62.1% in the study conducted
by Mermer et al.'®
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I CONCLUSION

It was determined in the study that approximately half
of the barbers washed their hands before and after
each procedure and approximately one-quarter of
them changed towels after each customer. 42% of the
participants were found to have hepatitis B vaccina-
tion. It was found that approximately one-third of the
participants had leg pain, and approximately one-fifth
of them had lower back, neck and back pain. Barbers
are recommended to be provided with training on hy-
giene, infectious diseases, and exercise and have hep-
atitis B vaccination.
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